
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF ~HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA' 

Telecommunications Division 
Carrier Branch 

RESOLUTION T-16006 
April 23, 1~97 

RESOLUTION T-16006. THE SISKIYOU TELEPHONE COMPANY 
{U-1017-C} . GENERAL RATE .CASE FILING IN CO~iPLIANCE 
WITH DECISION NO. 94-09-065, ORDERING PARAGRAPH NO. 45, 
AND SECTION 454 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES OODE. 

BY ADVICE LETTER f:o. 225, FILED ON NOVEr-mER 28, 1995. 

SUMMARY 

This Resolution autho't-izes a gene1-al1'ate reduccion o'f $409,516 
for The Siskiyou Telephone company {STC}, based on an ove1'all 
rate of return of 10.00%. consistent with this rate reduction, 
we 1'e~_tructure STC's rates and credit its custome1"S accordingly 
to refund overcollected charges from January 1997 to April'1997. 
The overcollected cha1'ges shall be' refunded on a one-time basis 
no later than the May 1997 billing cycle. 

Appendix B'details the adopted operating revenues,- expenses, and 
rate base (at fin~l adopted rates) for STC. Appendix C shows the 
calCUlation of, the revenue reduction, while Appendix 0 contains 
the adopted 1-estructured moli.thly rates and charges and the one­
time credits to the custoffiers. 

BACKGROUND 

The Siskiyou Telephone Company (STC) is a local exchange carrier 
(LEC) providing telephone service to portions of Siskiyou and 
Humboldt Counties. Its current headquarters is in Fort Jones. 
STC serv~s approximately 4,300 access li~es in seven exchanges: 
Etna, Fort jones, Hamburg, Happy Camp, Oak Knoll, Sawyers Bar­
Forks of Salmon. and Somes Bar. 



Resolution No. T-16006 
AI.. 225/NYG 

April 23, 1997 

In its Decision (D.) No. 94-09-065, Ordering Paragraph (O.P.) No. 
45, the Commission required small LECs, like STe, to file a 
general rate case (GRe) on or before December 31, 1995. In that 
decision, the Commission also permitted the "small LECs to request 
for a New Regulatory Framework (NRF) authority through the formal 
application p~oce$s. In compliance with D.94-09-065, O.P. No. 
45, STC filed Advice Letter (A.L.) No. 225 on November 28, 1995, 
with a 1997 test year. STe, however, did not file an application 
fol.· ~RF authority. STe's last genel."al rate case, (A.L. No. 114), 
was authorized by Resolution T-t0768, dated November 22, 1983. 

In its A.L. No. 225, Siskiyou requests an increase of $41,507 . 
(0.68%) in its total operating revenues, which would generate an 
11.30% rate of l."etun\ on its intrastate rate base. To i"ealize 
the reque~ted increase, STC proposes the following for its 
intrastate operations: 

Total Operating RevenUes $ 6~114,731 
Total Operating Expenses ",263·,959 

Total Operating Taxes 623,729 

Total Rate Base 10,857,895 

At present rates, STC estimates that it will have a net defic~t 
of $24,973 (11. 07% I."ate of return) in test. year 1997. since it 
is requesting an 11.30% rate of retul."n, STC pi"oposes to increase 
its residential and business service rates. In addition, STe 
proposes to discontinue all of its Special Rate A'reas (SRAs) , 
which the company believes are no longer necessary since STe's 
mileage rates have been eliminated. STC also requests 
elimination of the Foreign Exchange· Network Service, (Schedule 
No. A-7), and Interexchange Receiving service, (Schedule No. A~ 
18). Neither of these services has any customers, and STC cannot 
provide Interexchange Receiving Service because it no longer has 
an Operator Service Center. 

NOTICE/PROTESTS 

STC states that a copy of A.L. No. 225 and related tariff sheets 
were mailed to competing and adjacent utilities and/or other 
utilities. Notice of A. L. No~ 225 was published in the 
Commission Daily Calendar of December 6, 1995. 

STe notified its ~ust6mers of its A.L. No. 225 by a bili insert. 
No protest to this advice letter filing has been received. 

2 



Resolution No. T-16006 
1\L 225/NYG 

April 23. 1997 

However, STC's customers mailed informal comments expressing 
theit- concerns on the pl"oposed change in residential l.'ates. 

The staff of the 'Telecommunications Division (TO) held t ..... ·o public 
meetings with STC's customers to explain the rate increase. 
process and to receive public comments. The public meetings were 
held on Apt-il 8 and 9, 1996 in Fort Jones. and Happy Camp, 
respective~y. Eight customers attended the public meeting in 
Fort Jones, while six customers attended the public meeting in 
Happy Camp. During the meeting, customers corr~ented on·the 
propOsed rate incl. ... ease. Genei.-ally, the customers stated that the 
proposed rate increases ~ere toO high. No comments on service 
quality were received. 

DISCUSSION 

Results of Operations 

Appendix A shows STe's intrastate results of operations for test 
year i997, as estimated by STC and TD at present rates. In 
aqdition, Appendix A displays our adopted results. 

Total Operating Revenue 

STC's estimate of intrastate operating revenue.at present rates 
of $~,073,224 is lower ,than TO's estimate of $6,140,913 by 
$67,689 (1.11%). The differences are in STC's and TO's estimates 
of local, network access, 10l1g distance and miscellaneous 
revenues. 

As fully discussed in the rate design section· below, Senate Bill 
(SB) 1035 provides that telephone corpora~ions not charge 
customers for unlisted or unpublished telephone number. 
consistent with this bill, TO eliminated the revenues associated 

. with this service from its estimate of local revenues. Also, TO 
adjusted local l"eVenUes to account for revenues associated with 
Caller 10 service which STC included instead in the rate design 
but not in its 1997 intl.'astate results of opel"ations. We agl."ee 
wit~ TD~s adjustment, which results in a total of $1,113,652 for 
local revenues. 

Network access service l<evenues comprise of interstate and > 

intl."astate portions. The revenue l."equirement calculation' for 
intrastate network a6ces~ service takes int6 consider~tion the 
following: investment or rate base, pool rate of return, 

3 



Resolution No. T-16006 
AL 225/NYG 

Ap~'i 1 23. 1997 

, . 
expenses, and taxes. STC forecasted a 2.32\ pool rate of return 
for the intrastate access and private line. TD used a 3.32\ pool 
rate of return; which is the rate of t'eturn a.gt-eed upon by the 
five small LEes and the Offic~ of Ratepayet~ Advocates (ORA) in 
the five fot'mal GRCproceedings. 1 Thus TO's estimate for network 
access service revenues ($3,121,396) is higher than STC's 
estimate ($3,100,756) bY,$20,640. We agree with TD's use of a 
3.32% pool rate of return for intrastate access~ 

Long distance network revenues consist mainly of toll revenues. 
STC forecasted a 4.20% pOOl rate of return for the, intrastate 
message toll ~ TD, however, used a 5~20% poOl rate of i-eturn, 
consistent' with the rate' of retul~n agreed upon by the five small 
LECs and 'ORAl as mentioried above. We agree with TO's application 
of a 5.20% pOol of rat'e of retuil'l resulting in $1,688,836 in long 
distance network l-evenues. 

TO also recommends including. rental. revenue associated with the 
Fort Jones building. This issue is fully discussed below under 
the Rate Base section. 

Totai Operating Expenses' 

STe's estimate of intrastate operating expenses at p~'esent rates 
($4,263~959) is higher than TD's estimate ($4,119,449) by , 
$144.510 (3.39%).. The difference in STe's and TD's estimates is 
due to the USe of different forecasting methodolOgy in estiro~ting 
expenses. 

By comparing its budgeted expenses with regression analysis of 
recorded expenses, STC found that its projections closely matched 
the budgeted calculations. Based on this finding, STC used 
regression analysis to estimate expenses except for the foliowing 
categories: depreciation. general support, and central office 
switching expenses. TO, however, used the constant dollar method 
to convert nominal dollars to inflation adjusted figures. This 
" ... as. done by using the 1-ecorded inflation factors for each yeat' 
and compounding them to 1995 dollars. The constant dollar method 

• Five smaU LEes to~pHed \lIth D.9.1·09-065, O.P. No. 4S, by iiling their general rate case through a formal 
prodtding, ibe~ (om~ies ate;' Callfornia.Oregon Telephont C6inp3ll)' (Application No. 9$-12-013), Calaveras 
TelePhone COOlpany (Application No. 95" 12:(15), Ducot Telephone C~i11p3.nY (Application No. 9.s-12~()76)., ., 
Foresthill TetepbMeCQmpany (Application No, 9S-12-01S),and Sierra Telephone Company (Apptkatloo No. 95-
12-0n). Evidentiary htanngs \\·ere conducted in these (h'e proceedings. During and aftt't the tyidentiary bearings, 
these five small LEes and ORA rea(hed agreements on contes.ted issues. TD's rt\:omrnendations ate consistent 

with these agreements. 

4 



·e 

Resolution No. T-16006 
AL 22S/NYG 

April 23, 1991 

was applied to benchmark the constant price of a basket of 
utility expenses in various years to a selected base year. In 
this case, TD used 1995 as the base year. To estimate STe's 
expenses, TD converted the expenses for 1993 and 1994 to 1995 
dollars. TD took the average of these. three years' (1993, 1994, 
and 1995) expenses and applied the appropriate inflation factors 
to arrive at 1996 and 1997 expenses. 

In support of its 1-egres9ion analysis, ·STC submitted coefficient 
of determination calculations. (A coefficient of determination 
measures the strength of 1-elationship between the actual 
historical figures and the regression expense calculations. A 
co~fficient of determination closer to one (100%) indicates a 
greater degree of relationship; while a coefficient of 
determinatiort closer to zero indicates a lesser degiee of 
relationship.] Almost half'of STC's submitted coefficient of 
determination results were less than 50\-. Based on these 
results, TD recommends that the Commission'not adopt those STe's 
expenses which use regression analysis. 

"Generally f9 r traditional ORCs, the Commission adopts the 
constant dollar method. We' find no strong l-easOll to deviate from 
this method for STe's ORC since a_lmos"t half of the coefficient of 
determinatiort data presented by STC shows that the resulting 
level of expenses based on the- 1-egression analysis are not 
closely related to the actual historicar figures. Therefore, we 
will adopt TO's expense estimates based on the constant dollar 
method. 

Operating Taxes 

The difference in tax estimates between STC and TD is due mainly 
to the differences in estimates of revenues and expenses. In 
calculating the state tax, both used 8.84%, which is the state 
tax effective on January I, 1997. We adopt an operating tax 
amount here based on our adopted results of operations and this 
tax rate. 

Rate Base 

~he total rate base includes plant-in-service, telephone plant 
under,.c9nstruction, materi.als and supplies, and working cash. 
STC believes that" its'current"huilding in' Fort Jones (which 
serves as an office and si.te of switching facilities and 
warehouse) is no longer adequate. STC proposes to build a new 

5 



Resolution No. T-16006 
AL 22S/NVG 

April 23, 1991 

office building in Etna fo1.· its employees and office equipment, 
and to use the building in Fort Jones for its switching 
facilities and ",·areliou'se.'- STC also f01."esees that there would be 
avail~ble office 'rental space in Fort,Jones. 

Although TO staff confirmed during theii~ office visit in Fort 
Jones that additional space'for employees'and office equipment 
appears to be reasonable, TO had concerns in accepting STC's ' 
proposal to include its' new headqUartet·s building in Btna, 
(including the land whEh'e it wIll be built) ,ill its ~otal plant­
in-service estimate., Specifically, TO is.c9ncerned that the 
constl-uction might not be completed. in 1997 given a prior delay 
in the construction schedule • To' justify. its proposal, STC'made 
the following submittals to TO: gl~ant deed of. the land it 
purchased for its new headqucu.-fers: a signed 'contract bet\o.·e~n STC 
~nd the contractor for the construction of the new headquarters 
with a contract completion date'of June 30, 1997, ($TC noticed TD 
of the delay in construction until the third quarter of 1997); 
and occupancy plans. 

After receipt 6fthe above, TO concurred with STe's total plant­
in-service estimate. HoweVer, becauseSTC foresees additional 
available rental space in Fort Jones, TO imputed rental revenues 
accordingly. we find the total plant-in-service agreed upon 
between STC and TD and the imputation of rental reVenue 
reasonable. However, ..... e reserve the right to make the necessary, 
adjustments in the plant-in-service if the new headquarters 
building is not completed and in service by 1997. Accordingly, 
STC should notify the Director of the Telecommunications Division 
by letter of the completion and occupancy dates of the building. 
If considerable delays are faced by STC, which prevents its new 
headquarters from being completed before the end of the year, it 
should file an advice letter detailing tqe effect of removing 
this building from its rate base and indicate how the change in 
rate base would affect its overall results of operations and 
customers' rates. 

STC's estimate of working cash ($344,900) is higher than TO's 
estimate ($324,900) by $20,000 (5.80~). The difference in STC's 
and TO's estimates is the result of their differences in 
estimating expenses ali.d revenues. since we are adopting TO's 
tota16perating revenue and total operating expenses, we are also tt adopting TO's working cash estimate. 

6 



Resolution No. T-16006 
AL 225/NYG 

Cost of Capital 

April 23, 1997 

STC and TD differ in their calculations of the overall l"ate of 
return (ROR). STC requests an overall ROR of 11.30\. This is 
based on an estimated test year capital .structure of t 40.53\ 
debt at a cost 0(6.20\, and 59.47\ equity at a cost of 14.75\. 
Although STC l"equested a 6. 20\ embe~ded cost of long-term debt, 
its workpapers show a 6.24% costol debt for 1997. STC's 
calculation included the impact of accounting for its Rural 
Telephone Bank (RTB) stock,consistent with the treatment adopted 
for other small telephone companies. 

TD, on the other hand, ol."iginally recommended an overall ROR of 
9.00% •. However in AppiicatiOn Nos. 95-12-67l, 9~-12-~75, 95-12-
076, 95~12-071, and 95~12-078, the co~mission'adopted a 10.00\ 
ROR with a determination that equity'components in the range of 
60% to 80\ are reasonable, for the five' small LEes. TO concurs 
that the 10.00% ROR adopted for these five telephone co~panies 
sho~ld also be adopted fOl.~STC. TO also cO.I1eurs wi.th STC's 
40.53% debt and 59.47% equity, and 6.24% cosl of debt 
calculation. 

4t Consistent ~ith 6ur treatment of other small sized telephone 
companies, we deciine to adopt a specific capital structure for 
STC. However, we do find STC's propdsed common equity ratio is 
at the low end of the reasonable range of common equity for small 
telephone companies, p1.4oviding a i-easonable balance of benefits 
between customers and shal'eholder-s (cust;omers with a reduced 
revenue requirement for the company as a result of reduced income 
tax expense and shareholders with an addition~l source of funding 
for capital expenditures) . 

As shown in the table below, the application of the 10.00% ROR we 
recently adopted for the fiVe small LECs in the above proceedings 
results in a 12.56% equity l."eturn for STC. This equity return is 
well within the range of co~mon equity we also adopted in the 
above mentioned decisions. Accordingly, we find that the use of 
a 10.00% overall ROR to calculate the authorized revenue 
requirement to be reasonable. 

Long Term Debt 
Equity 
Total 

Ratio 

40.53% 
59.41% 

100.00% 

6.24% 
12.56% 

Weighted 
Cost 

2.53% 
1.47% 

10.0Q% 



Resolution No. T-16006 
AL 22S/NYG 

April 23, 1997 

STC has the flexibility to increase or decrease its equity return 
through the management of its debt cost and equity ratio. 

TD also reco~rnends that when any RTB stock is redeemed, STC 
should file an application with this Commission to request a 
determination of the appropriate ratemaking treatment for the 
gain on the redemption of the RTB stock .. We find TD's 
recommendation reasonable and it should be adopted. 

Rate Design 

Unlisted or Unpublished Telephone Numbers (Schedule A-12) 

On september 20 1 1996, the GoVernor approved SB 1035 (Chapter 
675, 1996). This bill prohibits any telephone corporation in a 
noncompetitive market from charging any subscriber f6r having an 
unlisted or unpublished telephone number; STC currently provides 
nonpublished service under Schedule A-12, DirectorY Listings, at 
the rate of $.30 per month. The test year 1997 estimated units 
for this service are 643 which l.-esults in an annual revenues of 
$2,316. SB 1035 provides that the charge shall not be eliminated 
until offsetting rates are implemented by the Commission. To 
comply with this provision, TD proposes that the charge be 
eliminated as of May 1, 1997 and that annual revenues of $2,316 
be recovered through Schedule A-I, Network Access Line Service. 
We find this proposal reasonable. 

Other Rate Schedules 

In its A.L. No. 225, STC requests to discontinue or eliminate the 
following: Special Rate Areas (SRAs), Foreign Exchange Network 
Service (Schedule No. A-7), and Interexchange Receiving Serv+ce 
(Schedule No. A-18). 

As STC explai~s, mileage rates have been eliminated and therefore 
SRAs are no longer necessary. Also, there are no current 
subscribers to Foreign Exchange Network and Interexchange 
Receiving Services. We received neither pl"otests no 1: informal 
comments concerning the elimination of these services. Also, we 
note that the elimination of SRAs would make residential rates 
uniform. The same uniformity will occur with business rates. 
Therefore, we find STe's requests here reasonable. 

8 



Resolution No, T-16006 
AL 22S/NYo. 

April 23, 1991 

CUrrently, STC provides one party service to its grandfathered 
fO\11' party customers, since STC is proposing uniformity to its 
residential and business cUstomc1-S and remaining grand fathered 
four party customers are being provided one party service, it is 
reasonable to make four party customers' rates similar to a one 
party customer's rate thereby achieving complete uniformity in 
residential and business rates. In doing so, cur~ent four party 
customers' rates would decrease by more than 20%. 

8.57% Surcharge 

STC proposes to eliminate the cur.rent a. 51% surc}:larg"e applied to 
local service, service area toll, and non-recurring charges. We 
find STC's proposal reasonable, hence, the:rate design as 
detailed in Appendix 0 reflects the deletion of this surcharge, 

Surcharge/credIt 

Pending a final determination on STCis ORC filing, the 
Commission, (through its Resolution No. T-15970, dated'November 
26. 1996),- au'thorized that the current 'rates of STC remain -
effective bet ..... ee·n January 1. 1997 and the date when the final 
rates are adopted. In this resolution, the Commission also 
ordered that after it decides on STC's GRC filing and adopts 
STC's final rates, an appropriate surcharge 01' a credit shall be 
calculated to adjust any undercollection or overcollection of 
customers' rates. Thus, if any firial adopted rate is higher than 
the current rate, a surcharge will apply to cOllect'additional 
rates from STC's customers from January 1991 to April 1991. 
However, if any final adopted rate is lower than the current 
rate, a credit will apply to refund overcollected rates from 
January 1997 to April 1997. 

Based on the STC'a final adopted rates, we have calculated 
credits, (listed in Appendix 0), to be refunded'on a one-time 
basis to STe's customers no later than May 1991 billing cycle. 
To implement the rate changes and credits detailed in Appendix 0, 
STC should file a Supplement to A.L. ~o. 225. . 

9 



Resolution No. T-16006 
AL 22S/NYG 

Apt'il 23, 1997 

Miscellaneous 

CalIfornIa HIgh cost Fund - A (CHeF-A) 

Through 0.88-07-022 and D.91-09-042, the commission ordered small 
LEes to file, by october 1 of each year, advice lettel.'S setting 
forth calculations of their CHCF-A funding requirements for the 
following year. On page 1 of its appendix, 0.9'1-09-042 stated 

that! 

.... Those companies with a revised local exchange revenue 
requirement. (t.he sum of the present. tevei of· local·exchange 
revenues and the riet positive and negative settlements 
effects for s(tch company he.rein specified) wh~chcann()t be 
met· from the local eich,ange rate designs incorporating t.he 
150\ threshold shall be eligible to receive the balance of 
their revised local exchange revenue requirement from the 
HCF, _,.n 

This appendix went to state on page 2: 

"Utilities shall be eligible for support from the fund 
limited to the amount (sic) which are forecasted to result 
in earnings not to exceed authorized intrastate rates of 
return or to the current-funding level amount. for the year 
for which CHCF is being requested, -\-lhichevel.- is lower. II 

Annual CHCF-A advice letters are required of each small LEC, even 
if the LEC does not. need to draw funds from the CHCF-A. In both 
the annual CHCF-A advice letters and in the Commission Resolution 
ruling on them, it has become customary to refer to the amount a 
LEC calculates as its revenue shortfall, due the net settlements 
effects of specified events beyond its control, as the LEC's 
"CHeF-A requirement. n This phrase is also used by a LEe which 
requests not to draw. funds from the CHCF-A. ALEC's CHCF-A 
requirement of a given year becomes the starting point for the 
calculation of its following year's CHCF-A requirement and 
potential fund request 

In compliance with D. 88-07-022 and D. 91-09-042, STC filed its 
1997 C~CF-A revenue requirement 6n November 4, 1996 by A.L. No. 
234. In this advice letter filing, STc.requested no CHCF funding 
for 1997. The Commission, through its Resolution" T~i5987 dated 
January 13, 1997, deferred the determination of STe's CHCF-A 
requirement to its present GRC filiQg. In this Resolution, we 

10 



Resolution No. T-16006 
AL 225/NYG 

AP1-il 23, 1997 

grant STe's request not to draw fUI1ds fl"Om the CHeF-A. F01~ its 
1998 CHCF-A advice letter filing, STC should base its 1998 CHeF-A 
requirement calculation on a zero 1997 CHCF-A requirement. 

Depreciation study 

In its A.L. No. 225, STC submitted workpapel"S in support of its 
Depreciation Study as of January 1, 1995. The commission, 
through its Resolution T-15643 dated December 21, 1994, approved 
these represcription rates for accounting purposes. The TD 
recommends that STC's Depreciation StudY be accepted for 
ratemaking purposes. We find'this request reasonable. 

Deregulation of payphone Operations 

The Federal Communications commission (FCC), through its Docket 
96-388 dated Septewher 20, 1996, directs al~ LEes ~o reclassify 
their payphone operations as unregulated customer premise 
equipment and tq transfer associated telephone plant to 
unregulated service accounts. In compliance with the above 
ol-der. STCfiled A.L. No. 256 on January 13, 1997 and requested 
t.hat the filing be effective on April lS, 1-997. In its filing, 
STC,does not address the ratemaking aspects associated with the 
deregulation of its payphones. Therefore, \o,'e will order STC to 
file a new advice letter, wit}iin 90 days from the effective date 
of this resolution, to address the ratemaking effects of the 
payphone deregulation and detariffing requests in its A.L. No. 

256. 

FINDINGS 

1. STC filed its GRe A. L. No. 225 on November 28, 1995, in 
compliance with Decision No. 94-09-065. 

2. For a 1997 test year, STC requests the following: 

Net Revenue Requirement 
Rate Base 
Overall Rate of Return 

$ 1,227,043 
10,857,895 

11.30% 

3. For a 1997 t.est year, TD recommends the following: 

Net Revenue Requirement 
Rate Base 
overall Rate of Return. 

11 

$ 1,083,790 
10,837,895 

10.00% 



·e 

Resolution No. T-1600G 
AL 225/NYG 

April 23, 1997 

4. The differences in estimates bet\<\'een STC and TO l.-esult fl.·om 
use of different: pool settlement rates of return, methodolOgY 
in estimating expenses, and overall rate of return. 

5. We find TO'S recommended pool rates of return of 3.32\ (for 
intrastate ac¢ess and private line) and 5.20\ (for inirastat~ 
message toll) reasonable. Therefore, we adopt TO'S recommended 
test year 1997 revenues at present rates contained in Appendix A. 

6. We find TO'S methodology in estimating expenses reasonable 
and adopt TO's recommended test year 1997 expenses contained in 
Appendix A. 

7. The reasonable rate of retUl.-n for STC is 10.00\. 

8. \'lhen any RTB -st6ck is redeemed, STC should· file an 
application with the Commission to r~qtiest for. a determination of 
the appl-opl.-iate l-atemaking treatment for the gain on the 
redemption of the RTB stock. 

9. The new headquarters building in Etna is expected to be 
completed in the third quartet- of 1997 following a construction 
delay. TD has concE":rns whethei.- this building will be compl~ted 
before the end of the year. 

16. TD'.s proposals to eliminate STe's charge fOl' nonpublished 
service (Schedule A-12) effective May 1, 1997 and to retain the 
revenue associated with said service as part of Schedule A-I, 
(Network Access Line Service), are reasonable. 

11. STe's request to eliminate its SRAs, Foreign Exchange 
Network and Interexchange Receiving Services should be granted. 

12. STe's request to eliminate the current 8.57\- surcharge which· 
is applied t~ local service, service area toll, and non-recurring 
charges, should h.e granted 

13. Pursuant to the provision of Resolution No. T.-15970 dated 
November 26, 199~, we have calculated credits for STC's customers 
as indicated in Appendix D to-refund overcharges from aartuary 1, 
1997 to Ap'l.-il, 1997. Consistent with the c~edi.t amounts and_ 
rates adopted in Appendix D, STC should file a supplement. to A.L. 
No. 225 to implement these changes. 

12 



Resolution No. T-16006 
AL 225/NtG 

April 23, 1997 

14. STe's request not to draw funds from the CHCl-'':A in 1997 
should be granted. 

15. We find STC's Dept"eciation Sttldy acceptable for l'ate'making 
pUl.-poses. 

16. Since -STC does not address the ratemaking'aspects of its 
payphone deregutation request in I\.J~. No. 256, STC should 'tile a 
new advice letter within 90 days from the effective date of _this 
resolution to addre~s the ratemaking effects associated with said 
1"equest. 

THEREFORE, 'IT IS ORDERED thatl 

1. The revenues, expenses, and rate base amounts for test year 
1997 as shown i,n Appendix B are adopted for The Siskiyou 
Telephone Company. 

2. The rate design changes adopted. in Ailpendix D at"e made 
effective on January 1, 1997. Also, The siskiyou Telephone 
company shall re-fund the credits adopted in Appendix 0, pursuant 
to Resolution No. T-15970 dated November 26. 1996. 

3. The siskiyou Telephone Company shall file a supplement to 
Advice Letter No. 225, effective on a ftve days notice, to 
implement the rate design adopted in Ordering Paragraph No~ 2 
above. 

4. The request by The Siskiyou Telephone Company in Advice 
Letter No. 234, filed on November 4, 1996, is granted. 

5. The Siskiyou Telephone Company shall base its 1998 
California High Cost Fund-A requirement calculation on a zero 
1997 California High Cost Ftind-A requil".ement. 

6 ~ The Si.skiyou Telephohe' Company shall eliminate- the 
application of 8.57% surcharge on local service, service area 
toll, and non-recurring charges 

7. T~e Depreciation Study submitted by The Siskiyou Telephone 
Company in suilt>Ort of Advice' Letter No. 225 is adopted f01' 
ratemaking purposes. 

13 



Resolution No. T-16006 
AL 22S/NYG 

This Resolution is effective today. 

Apl"il 2"3, 1997 

I hereby.certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public 
Utilities· Commission at its regular meeting on April 23, 1997. 
The following Commissioners approved it. 

1S 

P. GREGORY CONLON 
President 

JES~IE J .. f-NIGHT, Jl.". 
HENRY M. DUQUE 
JOSIAH L. NEEPER 
RICHARD A. BILAS 

commissioners 



. APrENDlXA 
SISKIYOU lElr.rHO:-\r. CO~trAN\' 

Results orOpuaUons ·)nlr.urate 
At fusent RaIn 

e Test "esf 199'1 

STC U(tWS Tt1«om Dh' 

Uem STC Td«orn Di\'. Amount rucent Adopted 

I OPERA TlNG RIWf.WlIFS 

2 Local Network Renouu SI,094,116 SI,IU.6Sl .19S36 ·1.79% 51,11),651 

J Network Ac{tss Sen-Icts ),100.156 3.UI,396 .10.6.fO -O.6i% 3.111.396 

.. Long Dislanct Network 1,6SI.~60 1.~.836 -1,276 -o .... n·. 1.688.836 

5 Miscdlaneous 199.000 219.000 .20.000 -10.05¥. 119.000 

LESS: Uncolleclibles (2,208) (1,971) -137 IO.7l-l. (1/171) 

6 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES S6.073.i24 56 .... 0.913 -61.689 -1.11-1. $6 .... 0.913 

OPERA TING EXPENSES 

1 rlant Sp«ific S755.496 S70-l.ill 51.H5 6.79% S70-l.2lt 

.8 Plant Non-Specific (less depr.) 313.11.$ JU.U .. 0 O.O(W. 3u,.H 

9 Depredation .. fO.: Amortizalio-n 1.7-I".Jl~ 1,7 -C-t.J19 0 0.00% 1,7 .... .3i9 

10 Customer Operations 368.186 368.186 0 0.00% 368,186 

·11 Corp<lrate Operations I,OS2,8H 989,589 9),H5 8.~1e;. 989,589 

12 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES s ... 263.959 S",1I9"U9 1 ..... 510 3.39% . 5",t19,449 

OPERA TlNG TAXES - 13 Operating State Income Tn S132,386 SISI.IH ·18.'58 ·1-U1Y. SI51,"'4 

14 Operating Federal Intome Tn "36,910 502,679 -65,769 ·IS.05-/. 502.619 

IS Tans Other Than Income 3'1,899 37,899 0 0.00% 31.899 

16 TOTAL OPERATING TAXES S607,I95 5691.112 -8-1.527 -lJ.91% 5691,122 

11 NET OPERATING REVENUE SI,201.()70 SI,329.741 ·121,611 -10.610/. SI.329,741 

. 
RATE BASE (AJ'ERAGE) 

18 Total Plant iit Sen-ice 519.S07,298 S19,507,298 0 0.00% SI9.501,298 

19 Tel. Plant Under Construction 1,634,211 1,63",ill 0 0.00% 1.63".211 

20 Materials & Supplies 19",158 19-1,758 0 O.OO¥. 19",158 

21 Working Cash 3 ..... 900 324.900 10,000 5.80¥. 3H.900 

22 LESS: Depreciation Resene (9.551,020) (9,551,()iO) 0 O.OO~~ (~.S5 7 ,()20) 

23 LESS: Deferred Taus (1.265,551) (1,265,551) 0 0.000/. (1,265.551) 

24 LESS: Customer Deposits (701) (701) 0 0.00% (70t) 

25 TOTAL RATE BASE SIO,857.895 SI0.837.895 20,000 0.18% $10,831,895 

26 RATE OF RETURN 11.01% U.21% U.27¥. 

-e 



ArrnmlX B 
SISKI\'OU TELEPHONE CO~IPAN\' . ... RtsuHs ofOpuations • Intrastate 

At final Adopted Ratn 

e nst \'tar 1997 

STC nUeds Ttl«om Dh'. 

Item STC Ttlecom Di\'. Amount rercenl Adopt<'d 

OPERA TING REJ'E,\'UES 

Local Ntlwork Re\'enutS 51,135,697 S70J.'U~ ·U2,287 J8.()6~. S703,.nO " 

2 Network Access SCr\'jcu 3,'00,756 3,lil,396 .20,640 -0.67% 3.121,396 

J Long Dbtanet Network ',681,560 1,6088,836 ·1,176 -0"'3% 1,6$8,336. 

4 Miscellaneous 199,000 219.000 .. 20,000 ' .10.05% 2t9.00~ _ 

5 LESS: Uncolltdibtes (2.282) (1.245) .1,031 4$.-,uV. (1,145) 

6 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 56, t "'.131 $5,731,391 383,334 6.17% S5,1.31,397 

OPERA TlNG EXPE,VSEs 

7 Plant Sptdflc $155.496 S704.21I 51.275 6.79~'. S70·021 

8 ·Plan.t Non-Specific (less d(pr.) 313.124 ll3,li-t 0, O.OOV. 3U,U'" 

9 Depredation & Amortization 1.744,329 1.7 .... ,319 0 O.OO~. l.lU,3i9 

10 Customer Operations 368,186 368,186 . 0 0.00% 368.186 

It CorpOrate Optrations I,082,8H 989.589 93,235 8.61% 989,589 

12 TOTAL OPERATING EXPEN:SES S .. ,263,959 S .. ,119~449 144,510 3.39~. S4.119.449 

OPERATING TAXES .- Il- Operatfng Slate Incomt Tax $ I 36,05S SI1 ... 841· 11;2 ... 15.S9~'. SIU,841 

14 Operating Federal Income Tal -H9,115 37$,418 7",357 16.S)~. 315."18 
IS TaltS Other Than Income 31.899 31.899 0 O.OO~. 3.1.899 

16 TOTAL OPERATING TAXES 5623,119 S528.158 9$.571 15.31V. SS18,158 

, 

11 NET OPERATING REVENUE 51.221.043 51.083,790 ' I·O.1s) 11.61% SI.083,790 

RATE BASE (A J'ERAGE) 

18 Tolal Plant in Sen-ict SI9.S01.298 519,507,298 0 0.000/. SI9,501,198 

19 Tel Plant Under Construction 1,634,211 - 1.63".111 0 o.oo~. 1,6.H,ltl 

20 Malerials & Supplies 194,158 19 ... 758 0 0.00% 19".758 

21 \\'orking Cash 344,900' 32",900 20,000 5.80% 324.900 

22 LESS: Depredation Resern (9.551,020) (9.557,020) 0 O.O()~. (9.551,020) 

2J LESS: Detened Taus (1,265,551) (1,265,$51) 0 O.OO~. (1.165.$51) 

24 LESS: Customer Deposits (701) (701) 0 O.OOV. (101) 

25 TOTAL RATE BASE SlO,S57,895 SIO.837,895 . 20.000 . O.ISV. 510.831.895 

26 RATE OF RETURl'l IIjOVo 10.OO~ • 10,00% 

. e 



, . 
. , 

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 

6 
7 

8 

l\PPBNDIX C 
SISKIYOU,TBLEPHON8 COMPANY 

Net to G~oss Multiplier and 
Revenue Requirement calculations 

Test Year 1997 

GrossOperati.ng Revenue 
Oncollectible' 
Net Revenue (~ine 1 - Line 2) 
State In~ome'Ta~ (8.$4\ t~mes,Line ) 
Federal"Taxable Income' (Line 3 .;.' Line 4) 
Federal' inc6m~ Tax (34~ times Line 5) 

Net Income (Line'5"- Line 6) 
Net to ,G,ross ~ulti~lier (Line l/Line 7) 

9 Intrastate Rate Base 
10 .Actual Rate bf Return (ROR)"" 
11 'Auth6~i~ed ROR , 
12 R~duc.ti6n in RCR (~ine 11 - 'Line 10) 

. 13 Net over earnings (LIne' 9 times Line 12) 
14 Reduotion iii T6tal' Operating Reveriue 

(Line 1.3 times Line 8) 

1.00000 
0.00177 
0.99823 
0.08824 
0.90999 
0.30940 
0.60059 
1.66503 

$10,837,895 
12.27% 
io.oo% 
-2.27% 

($245,952) 

($409,516) 



- APi 01 X 0 . e 
SISKIYOU TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Present ar'ld Adopted RatesICharges 
and Credit CalcuraUon 

Fustnt Adoprtd Ollt limt 

Tariff rrutnt Annual Adopltd Annual Rntnue rtrctnt Crwit rtC" 

Schedule !!!ill!- Riles Rt\tnuts RlltS RtHnut Chinn £hangt Cuslomtt 

Scbtdult A-. 

Bustnus: 

I Party 71S $19.$0 $167,310.00 $13.1S $1 '),63$.00 ($SJ.61HIO) -)l.O$~~ $H.OO 

4 Party 6 18.S0 I,JJ2.00 1).2S 9SHIO ()18.C1O) ·28.)S'_ S.Roo 

Grcto,kw-SRA 38 20.00 9.120.00 1l.2S .6.0.U.00 (3,078.00) -3J.7S~' $21.00 

Ca!lallan-SRA 2S 20.90 6,210.00 IllS ).l)lS.OO . . (l.i~$.Oo) .~6.~~ $30.«) 

Ktlkms-SRA H 20.00 . 6.-180.00' 13.15 4.193.00 (i.IS1.00) ·3}.1$~~ . SH.OO 

Sci!d·SRA 29 18.6() 6,.nUO Il.2S ",611.00 (1.861.S0) ·28.7M' SlUO 

S3.\\ltrs-SRA )0 28.tO 10,116.00 I3.H ".110.00 (S.146.00) . ·SUS,. . $S9 .. 0 ' 

PBX Trunk LIne 29 29.90 10.40S.20 IHS· :1.611.00 (S,19UO) ·SS.6~~ S66.60 

Key Station 8~ 20.30 20.462.-10 13.2S 1J.}S6·00· (1.106"0) .'. ·3~.13~i $28.20 

Rtsldutial: 

Il>arty 2,45l 15.20 H7.2H.80 IUS 331,020.00 (tI6,nUO) .2S.~i SIl!O 

4 Party 3~ !tAO S,8JUO IUS 4,S90.OO (1,28$.20) ·ll.8~~ $12.60 

Gr«mkw-SRA .' 2·$1 16.85 48.1JO.20 )1.25 . 12.SJS.OO (16.19HO) ·)).l}~~ . S2~.40 

Call3han-S RA J()() 16.8S 20,220.00 tus 13,SOO.00 (6,720.00) ·}3.21'~ SHAO 

C«ilyjIFSRA 8 16.35 1~617.60 11.25 1,(lSO.OO (S31.60) ·)1.21'~ $}HO 

Ktlkms-SRA 191 16.85 18,620.20 II.U is,78$..oo (U,8)5.20) ')).2)" $H.40 

Staid·SRA 161 16.8S )1,55UO IUS 21.HS.00 (10.819.20.) ·}).H" $22.40 

Sa\\)"trs-S RA 61 16.8S 1i,118.60 11.1S 8.505.00 (4,2)1.60) ·H.21~. $22.4,0 

SchtddtA-6 

Ccotre~ li~ 10) 19.50 2-1,101.00 U.H 16,311.00 (1,125.00) ·ll.OS,~ $15.00 

Schtdult A·1 
foreign E.,change 0 19.50 0.00 SUl'ict [liminaltJ 0.00 ~loo.OOO' $0.00 

Schtduft A·1i 

NonpublishtJ Strv 6-0 0.)0 No Chargt SUO 

Scbtd !lIt A- t 8 

Intc((\:ch R«". Strv 0 6.2S 0.00 Scnict [liminalcJ ·IOO.W.~ $0.00 

Page 1 



Tariff 

Sthto.lult tlails 

Stbtdult B-1(i) 

Sell' Order New or AdJl 41 

t.fO\c.& Gantt E.dstingServ Il 

Central Omct Conn «lion 45 

Premise Visit 12 

8.51% Si]rchargt 4,368 

TOTAl. 

!Credlt for thts$chedule shall 
tlppty onl)' if appUcable. 

AaOIXO 
SISKIYOU TelEPHONE COMPANY 

Present and Adopted RatesJCharges 
and Credit Calcu'ation 

Pi-Uta I AdopltJ 

rrtstnl Annual Adopltd Annua' 

ChUffS RtnDutS Chug~s Rntnut 

aso II,07{l.OO 8.00 3,936.00 

18.75 2.9H.OO 8.00 1.2-18.00 

29.15 16.065.00 . 8.00 -4,320.00 

11.00 .10.22-1.00 39.00 5,616.00 

126,100.00 Surebargt [liminaled 

S I.Q36,G5~ 10 $626,5-1-1.00 

Page 2 

Rtutlut I'trctn' Credit rtr 

Cbing~ Ch.ne t Ordcr 

(7,1 ),1.00) ·6H·m SI·t.sO 
(1.611.00) ·51.33,. SIO.15 

(11.7-15.<10) ·13.1 m ': Sll.H 
(",608.(10) ·45.07'. $32.00 

(116,100.00) - ·IOO.~' $9.62 

($.109,511 J~) 

$4.80 


